I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title		Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
252-36 (LS)		Relative to posthumously honoring the life of the late Mr. Vicente "Ben" Gogue Arceo and recognizing his contributions to our community; and extending condolences to his family.	1/24/22 11:11 a.m.	1/27/22 8:30 a.m.						

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 252-36 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
Christopher M. Duenas
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Tina Muña Barnes
Joe S. San Agustin
James C. Moylan
Clynton E. Ridgell
Therese M. Terlaje
Sabina Flores Perez
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Joanne Brown
Jose "Pedo" Teflaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to posthumously honoring the life of the late Mr. Vicente "Ben" Gogue Arceo and recognizing his contributions to our community; and extending condolences to his family.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN
- 2 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, the late Vicente "Ben" Gogue Arceo was born on January 15, 1931
- 4 and was the firstborn child of and Jose Castro Arceo and Amelia Taimanglo Gogue
- 5 (familian "Deo") from Ordot, Guam; and

1 WHEREAS, the late Ben Gogue Arceo was of the generation that spent part of 2 their childhood during the occupation of Guam in World War II and experienced the 3 atrocities inflicted on the people of Guam; and 4 WHEREAS, the late Ben Gogue Arceo married his high school sweetheart and 5 life-long partner, Jesusa "Susie" Baza Reyes Arceo and together they have 6 eleven (11) children; Vincent R. Arceo, Millie A. Indalecio, Andrew J. 7 "Joseph" Arceo, Frank R. "Frankie" Arceo, Terry A. Rodriguez, Frances A. Toves, 8 Juanita R. Arceo, Diana R. Arceo, Susan A. Olivares, David R. Arceo, and Paul R. 9 Arceo; and 10 WHEREAS, the late Ben Gogue Arceo is additionally survived by numerous 11 grandchildren and great grandchildren; and 12 WHEREAS, the late Ben Gogue Arceo was a military veteran, having served 13 honorably in the U.S. Army during the Korean War; and 14 WHEREAS, in 1972, Susie and the late Ben Arceo moved to San Jose, 15 California where they were active members of that community, and, as a musical duo, 16 provided entertainment for Chamorro, civic, and religious events throughout the State; 17 and 18 WHEREAS, in 1991, Ben and Suzie returned to Guam and continued their 19 service to the Catholic Church and the community as active parishioners at the San Juan Bautista Catholic Church in Ordot, Guam; becoming members of the Knights of 20 Columbus and the Catholic Daughters of Guam, respectively; and the Guam Memorial 21

22

Hospital Volunteers Association; and

1	WHEREAS, the late Ben and Suzie participated in I Kantan Klasidat recording
2	classical arias and choruses in the Chamorro language, thereby contributing to the
3	preservation of Chamorro language, culture, and history; and
4	WHEREAS, the late Ben and Suzie recorded and released three (3) Chamorro
5	music CDs, they have been recognized for their support of Chamorro language and
6	culture through the visual and performing arts, and have served as a valuable resource
7	for research conducted through the University of Guam into Chamorro culture and
8	Guam history; and
9	WHEREAS, the late Ben and Suzie are featured in the books "Real Faces" and
10	"Faces of Survival" published by the Guam War Survivors Memorial Foundation; and
11	WHEREAS, the late Ben and Suzie were twice recognized by I Liheslaturan
12	Guahan for being the longest married couple on Guam; and
13	WHEREAS, on January 5, 2022, after a long and fruitful life, the late Ben Gogue
14	Arceo passed on to his next life. Now, therefore, be it
15	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on
16	behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the late Ben Gogue Arceo for his exemplary
17	service to the people of Guam and our nation, and does further extend sincere
8 1	condolences to his family; and be it further
19	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to the
20	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Jesusa
21	"Susie" Baza Reyes Arceo; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I
22	Maga'hågan Guåhan.

	CHE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF JANUAR
022.	
THERESE M. TERLAJE	AMANDA L. SHELTON